

12-565

To Be Argued By:
KRISHNA R. PATEL

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-565

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

EDGARDO SENSI,
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

KRISHNA R. PATEL
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. Offense conduct	4
B. Search warrant.....	6
C. The search.....	9
D. Motion to suppress evidence.....	11
E. The plea hearing.....	14
F. The sentencing hearing	18
Summary of Argument	28
Argument.....	30
I. The district court properly denied Sensi’s motion to suppress evidence obtained during a lawful search of his home	30

A. Relevant facts.....	30
B. Governing law and standard of review	30
C. Discussion.....	34
II. This Court should dismiss the rest of the appeal because Sensi waived his right to appeal any issue other than the denial of the motion to suppress	43
A. Relevant facts.....	43
B. Governing law and standard of review	43
C. Discussion.....	45
III. Even if this court allows Sensi to appeal his sentence, the district court’s sentence was substantively reasonable.....	48
A. Relevant facts.....	48
B. Governing law and standard of review	48
C. Discussion.....	51

Conclusion	59
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	48, 49
<i>Hessel v. O’Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	37
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	31
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	49, 58

<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2012).....	49
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 688 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>United States v. Betcher</i> , 534 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (U.S. 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Brunetti</i> , 376 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Buissereth</i> , 638 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	44
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	51

<i>United States v. David</i> , 681 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Djelevic</i> , 161 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	43
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>United States v. Dzialak</i> , 441 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1971)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 215 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Huffstatler</i> , 561 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 451 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2006).....	54

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Kapordelis</i> , 569 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994)	31, 36
<i>United States v. Marti</i> , 421 F.2d 1263 (2d Cir. 1970)	38
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 157 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Monsalve</i> , 388 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	43
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 386 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd on reconsideration</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>United States v. Oehne</i> , 698 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	52
<i>United States v. Paull</i> , 551 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31, 36

<i>United States v. Preacely</i> , 628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Raplinger</i> , 555 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990)	33, 38
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 356 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993)	43, 47
<i>United States v. Sarras</i> , 575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009).....	52

<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010)	50
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983)	32, 35
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Travisano</i> , 724 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1983)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	31
<i>United States v. Voustianiouk</i> , 685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> , 516 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Woltmann</i> , 610 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2010)	45

Wyoming v. Houghton,
526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371.....3
18 U.S.C. § 2251..... 3, 53, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2252..... 53, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2423.....3
18 U.S.C. § 3231..... xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... xi
Fed. R. App. P. 4 xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11..... 16

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.1..... 18
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1..... 19
